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MEETING MINUTES 
 

CLARA CITY 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

REGULAR MEETING 

 

Wednesday 

May 2, 2018 

7:00 PM 

 

CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

CLARA CITY, MINNESOTA 

 

Members present:  Philip Rud, Victor Sparks, LeAnn Nord, and Nathan Speiser 

 

Members absent:  Troy Sweep (excused) 

 

Staff present:  Windy Block (City Administrator) 

 

Others present:  Laurie Dieken 

 

 
1. Call to Order—By President Philip Rud at 7:00 p.m.  A Quorum was declared to be present.  

 

2.  Additions/Deletions/Modifications to Agenda 

 

Action taken:  M/S/P 4-0 (Speiser/Sparks) to approve the Meeting Agenda with the addition of Agenda 

Items No. 7 (A-3) Application for Construction Permit from Michelle Gaddy, 410 3rd St. SW; No. 7(A-4) 

Application for Construction Permit from Karissa Marcus, 315 2nd St. NE; No. 7 (A-5) Application for 

Construction Permit from Bryan Speiser, 334 S. Main St.; No. 7 (A-6) Application for Construction 

Permit from Kyle Haugen, 422 2nd St. SW; No. 7 (A-7) Application for Construction Permit from Steve 

Gunderson, 118 N. Division St.; No. 7 (E) Site Plan information for the proposed Legacy Park 

Improvement Project as presented by Laurie Dieken on behalf of the Lions Club; and 7 (F) Update on 

the amending of the Conditional Use Permit for the Michael Stamer Solar Garden Project.      

 

3.  Approval of Minutes. 

 

3. (A) Regular Meeting Minutes for April 4, 2018. 

 

Action taken:  M/S/P 4-0 (Speiser/Nord) to approve the Meeting Minutes of the regular Meeting of the 

Planning Commission held on April 4, 2018. 

 

 3. (B) Special Meeting Minutes for April 18, 2018. 

 

Action taken:  M/S/P 4-0 (Nord/Sparks) to approve the Meeting Minutes of the special Meeting of the 

Planning Commission held on April 18, 2018. 

 

4.  Communications and Correspondence—None. 

 

5.  Reports from Administrative Officers and/or Staff—None. 

 

6.  Public Hearing—President Rud called the following Public Hearing to order at 7:05 P.M. 

 

6. (A) Receiving public input and testimony with regard to the Commission’s consideration of approving 

an Application for Variance(s) with regard to the allowed size and possible height of an accessory building 

as being proposed to be moved in by Tony & Cheri Donner, 518 NE3rd St.  Staff explained that the 

maximum size of an accessory building allowed under Code Section 154.13, Subd F-5, is 1,000 SF, and the 
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revised size of the proposed move-in building is thought to be 1,200 SF (24’ X 50’), thereby making a 

variance of approximately 200 SF necessary.  Based on the latest information, there is also an issue with 

the overall height of the building.  Under Code Section 154.13, Subd F-3, the maximum height of an 

accessory building is 16 Feet.  This proposed accessory building shows a height of 24 Feet.  Staff further 

shared that the existing house on this parcel has a peak height of 40 Feet and that the eaves are at 30 Feet.  

 

Action taken:  Upon a request from the President for any interested parties to be recognized for the 

purpose of presenting their comments and/or questions, there was no one requesting to be so recognized.  

Further, staff announced that there had been no such prior submittals via mail or in person at City Hall.  

Consequently, President Rud declared this Public Hearing to be closed as of 7:16 P.M.  

 

7. General Business 

  

7. (A) Consideration of approving “Application for Construction Permit(s)” for the following applicant(s)— 

 

1. David Tomes, 1019 N. Division St.—Re-shingle existing house with asphalt shingles 

following the removal of the old shingles —Work to be done by Maple Street Construction--

Project cost of $12,000 (est.)—Permit fee of $25.00. 

 

2. Jerry & Lois Kluver, 201 NE 7th Ave.—Installation of a pre-built 12’ X 20’ garden/storage 

shed in the easterly side-yard area, single story, 7/12 pitch with asphalt shingles, colors of 

structure to match existing house—Work to be done by owner self-improvement—Project 

cost of $6,000—Permit fee of $100.00. 

 

3. Michelle Gaddy, 410 3rd St. SW—Replace an existing gravel/tar driveway with an enlarged 

concrete driveway with the same length but a greater width of 22’—Work to be done by 

owner self-improvement—Project cost of $2,500—Permit fee of $25.00. 

 

4. Karissa Marcus, 315 2nd St. NE—Re-shingle house with asphalt shingles after removal of old 

ones and re-siding of house with light grey vinyl siding—Work to be done by Ryan Michaels 

Construction (Maynard)—Project cost of $28,000—Permit fee of $50.00 ($25 + $25). 

 

5. Bryan Speiser, 334 S. Main St.—Re-shingle roof with a black-colored tin roofing product—

Work to be done by Joe Schlagel—Project cost of $7,0000—Permit fee of $25.00. 

 

6. Kyle Haugen, 422 2nd St. SW—Install a 4–6’ privacy fence in rear-yard for containment of 

dog—Work to be done by contractor yet to be determined—Project cost of $4,000—Permit 

fee of $25.00. 

 

7. Steve Gunderson, 118 N. Division St.—Remove concrete front entrance steps and replace 

with a similar size version constructed of wood—Work to be done by owner self-

improvement—project cost of 4250—Permit fee of $50.00. 

 

Action taken:  M/S/P 4-0 (Speiser/Nord) to approve the Applications for Construction Permit as listed 

above and to recommend the same to the City Council for their approval. 

 

7. (B) Consideration for the approval of an Application for Variance(s) with regard to the allowed size and 

height of an accessory building as being proposed to be moved in by Tony & Cheri Donner, 518 NE3rd St.  

The maximum height of an accessory building which is allowed under Code Section 154.13, Subd F-3, is 

16 Feet, and the height of the proposed move-in accessory structure is 24 Feet. Also, the size of the 

proposed move-in accessory building is 1,200 SF (24’ X 50’).  The maximum size of an accessory building 

which is allowed under Code Section 154.13, Subd F-5 is 1,000 SF, 

 

Action taken:  M/S/P 4-0 (Speiser/Sparks) to approve and recommend the same for approval to the City 

Council for the issuance of two variances to Tony and Cheri Donner, 518 3rd St. NE, for their proposed 

move-in of an accessory building on the southern side of their home.  This approval is based upon the 

Commissioners review and findings as gleaned from the Application for Variance as submitted by the 

Donner’s and the results of the Public Hearing held above.  This includes the facts as stated as to the 
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size of the current home and the amount of land that supports this residential home.  The approved 

variances are to include: (1) Variance of an additional 8 (eight) Feet to the requirement under Code 

Section 154.13, Subd F-3, which stipulates a maximum height of only 16 Feet; and (2) Variance of an 

additional 200 SF of base footage to the requirement under Code section 154.05, Subd F-5,, which 

stipulates a maximum size of an accessory building as 1,000 SF.                 

 

7. (C) Consideration of authorizing the establishing of a Public Hearing on June 6, 2018, 7:00 P.M., at City 

Hall for purposes of considering the approval of an Application for Variance(s) with regard to the allowed 

setback and 30% lot coverage rule as may be involved with the rehabilitation and improvement of an 

existing house at 710 7th Ave. NW, Clara City, by Jeff & Marsha Johnson, 185 120th Ave. SE, Clara City, 

MN.  The 30% maximum lot coverage rule as allowed under Code Section 154.05, Subd F-2, is 30%, and 

the resulting coverage under the proposed rehabilitation and improvement would be 32.16%.  The setback 

requirement along the westerly side-yard per Code Section 154.05, Subd G-1 of 25 feet would be reduced 

under the improvement plan to 14 feet.  Staff reviewed the application and the reasons given by the 

Applicants for the need of these two variances. 

 

Action taken:  M/S/P 4-0 (Speiser/Sparks) to authorize the setting and noticing of a Public Hearing for 

June 6, 2018, 7:00 P.M., at the City Hall in Clara City, for the purpose of receiving public input and 

testimony regarding the Application for Variance(s) from Jeff & Marsha Johnson, 185 120th Ave. SE, 

Clara City, as would be necessary for the permitting of the proposed improvements by the Johnson’s of 

their property at 710 7th Ave. NW in Clara City, such variances including:  (1) exceeding the 30% 

maximum lot coverage rule under Code Section 154.05, Subd. F-2; and (2) reducing the required 25-

foot setback rule along the western lot line as described in Code Section 154.05, Subd. G-1.  

 

7. (D) Consideration of discussing and offering suggestions for any desired changes to the draft version of 

the Housing Study as presented by Steve Griesert of Community Partners Research, Inc. 

 

Action taken:  This item was discussion only as each Commissioner was offered the opportunity to 

express their review of the draft Housing Study document and to offer suggestions for change and/or 

improvement.  No official action was taken nor requested. 

 

 7. (E) Consideration of receiving a report from Laurie Dieken on behalf of the Lion’s Club regarding the 

proposed Legacy Park (North and South) Improvement Project.  Ms. Dieken reported: (1) the date for the 

“build” (construction) of the new equipment will be on Friday, July 27th, through Saturday, July 28th; (2) 

that a free lunch for all volunteers is being offered by Subway; (3) the signage for each location will be 

30.5”  X 48”; (4) the patio for the Sun Room will be approximately 72” X 88”; (5) a request for the City to 

move picnic tables to both sites for the “build;” and (6) that the site review for the two sites will be held on 

June 6th, 6:00 p.m. at the North End Park and 6:30 p.m. at the South End Park.  

 

Action taken:  The consensus of the Commissioners was that all members should strive to attend the site 

plan reviews and to be open to being a supporter/participant of the construction build. 

 

7.(F) Consideration of receiving an update report from staff regarding some possible necessary changes to 

the conditions as previously approved by the City under the Conditional Use Permit for the Stamer Solara 

Garden.  Staff shared and reviewed the discussions that have been ongoing regarding the changes that have 

been promulgated by the Xcel Energy requirement that electrical access must be directly to the south to the 

3-phase line which runs along State Highway 23.   

 

Action taken:  This was discussion and sharing of information only and, consequently, no official action 

was requested nor taken. 

 

8.  Appearance of Interested Citizens—None. 

 

9.  Announcements—President Rud reminded the Commissioners of the following: 

 

9. (A) The next regular meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, June 6, 2018, 7:00 pm. 

 

10.  Adjournment—Upon recognizing that there was no additional business to be considered, M/S/P 4-0 
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(Speiser/Sparks) to adjourn this Meeting.  Upon recognizing the passage of the motion, President Rud 

declared the Meeting of the Planning Commission to be adjourned as of 9:17 P.M.   

 

APPROVED ON: _______________________________ 

 

ATTEST: _____________________________________ 

       Winthro C. Block, City Administrator 

 

 


